RESOLUTION NO. 1993-38

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH OHIO GARMENT RENTAL DBA COYNE TEXTILE SERVICES FOR THE FURNISHING OF SHOP GARMENTS FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS (\$299,622.96) VARIOUS DEPARTMENT BUDGETS WITHIN THE OPERATIONS DIVISION, GENERAL FUND.

WHEREAS, the bid of Ohio Garment Rental DBA Coyne Textile Service located at 12315 Kirby Ave., Cleveland, Ohio 44108 for the furnishing of shop garments for a period of three (3) years was received on January 22, 1993 for a price set forth in said bid of two hundred ninety-nine thousand six hundred twenty-two & 96/100 dollars (\$299,622.96); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Ohio Garment Rental DBA Coyne Textile Services to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and reccommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Ohio Garment Rental DBA Coyne Textile Service received on January 22, 1993 be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Ohio Garment Rental DBA Coyne Textile Service for the furnishing of shop garments.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the General Fund (various department budgets within the Operation Division), Line Item 502132, Coveralls, in an amount not to exceed two hundred ninety-nine thousand six hundred twenty-two & 96/100 dollars (\$299,622.96).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future years; compliance by te contractor to Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

 $\,$ Section 5. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	:	March	16	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1993

President

Attest: Kovald Voler

Secretary-Treasurer